

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**2 CROOKED CREEK, LLC, an
Indiana limited liability company, and
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS. INC., an
Indiana Corporation,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 159856

Court of Appeals Case No. 342797

Court of Claims: 14-000181-MZ

CINDY RHODES VICTOR (P33613)

Kus Ryan, PLLC
2851 High Meadow Circle, Suite 120
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326
(248) 364-3090
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
2 Crooked Creek, LLC

TRACY D. KNOX (P51170)

ROBERT DEVETSKI (pro hac vice)

BRIAN E. CASEY (pro hac vice)

Barnes & Thornburg LLP
700 1st Source Bank Center
100 North Michigan
South Bend, Indiana 49120
(574) 233-1171

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Russian Ferro Alloys, Inc.

THOMAS G. KING (P34006)

NICHOLAS J. SPIGIEL (P73526)

CHARLES L. BOGREN (P82824)

Kreis, Enderle, Hudgins & Borsos P.C.
8225 Moorsbridge
P.O. Box 4010
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49003
(269) 324-3000

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS'
ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

NATURE OF THE ACTION 1

CHARACTER OF THE PLEADINGS AND PROCEEDINGS 1

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 3

 A. Legal Standards Regarding Statement of Facts..... 3

 B. History of the Property..... 3

 C. Forfeiture Process..... 4

 D. The Foreclosure Process..... 6

 E. The Show Cause Hearing..... 9

 F. The Foreclosure Hearing..... 9

 G. The Circuit Court Case, Post-Judgment Motion to Set Aside the Tax Foreclosure
Judgment and Subsequent Appeals..... 10

 H. The Court of Claims Litigation..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

 I. All Courts Hearing this Matter Correctly Held that the Treasurer gave Proper Notice to
Crooked and that Crooked Failed to Show Treasurer did not Satisfy the “Any Notice”
Requirement of the Statute or that Due Process was Otherwise Deprived..... 18

 A. Compliance with Statutory Notice Requirements and Due Process Notice
Requirements 19

 B. Plaintiffs/Appellants Failed to demonstrate that they did not Receive Any Notice
under the Act..... 23

 C. The Term “Unrecorded” was properly used and construed in the Context of the Tax
Foreclosure Act..... 27

 II. The Court of Claims Correctly Held that there was no Evidence Presented as to the
Subject Property’s Fair Market Value as of the date of the Foreclosure Judgment. 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Albro v Drayer</i> , 303 Mich App 758, 765; 846 NW2d 70 (2014)	17
<i>Ambs v Kalamazoo Co Rd Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 637, 652; 662 NW2d 424 (2003)	17
<i>Antisdale v. Galesburg</i> , 420 Mich. 265, 276-77; 362 N.W.2d 632 (Mich. App. 1984).	31
<i>Chelsea Inv Group LLC v Chelsea</i> , 266 Mich App 239, 250; 792 NW2d 781 (2010).....	17
<i>Cox v Hartman</i> , 322 Mich App 292; 911 NW2d 219, 228 (2017).	18
<i>Cvengros v Farm Bureau Ins</i> , 216 Mich App 261, 269; 548 NW2d 698 (1996).	3
<i>DeGeorge v Warheit</i> , 276 Mich App 587, 596; 741 NW2d 384 (2007)	3
<i>Detroit/Wayne Co Stadium Auth v Drinkwater, Taylor & Merrill, Inc</i> , 267 Mich App 625, 652; 705 NW2d 549 (2005).	17
<i>Dow v Michigan</i> , 396 Mich 192 (1976).....	21
<i>Dow</i> , supra	passim
<i>Ewald v. Ewald</i> , 292 Mich App 706, 726; 810 NW2d 396 (2011)	3
<i>First National Bank of Chicago v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 485 Mich 980; 774 NW2d 912 (2009).	28
<i>Grand Rapids v. H.R. Terryberry Co.</i> , 122 Mich. App. 750, 755; 333 N.W.2d 123 (Mich. App. 1983),	31
<i>Hecht v Nat'l Academies, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586, 604–605; 886 NW2d 135 (2016).....	17
<i>In re Memorial Hall Site</i> , 316 Mich 215, 220; 25 NW2d 174 (1946).	31
<i>In re Wayne Co Treasurer (Westhaven Manor)</i> , 265 Mich App 285 (2005)	21
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220, 226; 126 S. Ct. 1708 (2006).	3, 19, 23, 26
<i>Kieta v Thomas M. Cooley Law School</i> , 290 Mich App 144, 146 n 1; 799 NW2d 579 (2010)	3
<i>Kilpatrick v. Michigan Dep't of Social Services</i> , 126 Mich. App. 559, 563; 337 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. App. 1983).....	29
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 US 306 (1958).....	22
<i>Old Kent Bank of Holland v Chaddock, Winter & Alberts</i> , 197 Mich App 372, 379; 495 NW2d 808 (1992).	18
<i>Phillips v Deihm</i> , 213 Mich App 389, 397; 541 NW2d 566 (1995).....	16
<i>Republic Bank v Genesee Co Treasurer</i> , 471 Mich 732 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>Rodenhiser v. Duenas</i> , 296 Mich App 268, 272; 818 N.W.2d 465 (2012).....	16
<i>Schulte's Real Estate Co v Curis</i> , 169 Mich App 378, 385–386; 425 NW2d 559 (1988).	17
<i>Sidun</i> , 481 Mich App at 509	12, 22
<i>Smith v Cliffs on the Bay Condo Ass'n</i> , 463 Mich 420 (2000)	22
<i>Wayne County Treasurer v. Perfecting Church</i> , 478 Mich. 1, 9; 732 N.W.2d 458 (2007)....	19, 21

STATUTES

MCL 211.78(2)	11, 20, 21, 23
MCL 211.78c(1) and (6)).....	24
MCL 211.78e(2)	5
MCL 211.78f.....	4, 5, 24
MCL 211.78f(1) &(2)	5
MCL 211.78f(1)).....	24
MCL 211.78g.....	5, 25
MCL 211.78g(2)	5

MCL 211.78i..... passim
MCL 211.78i(1) 6
MCL 211.78i(2) 22, 25
MCL 211.78i(3) 25
MCL 211.78i(5) 26
MCL 211.78i(6) 6, 22
MCL 211.78j..... 8, 22
MCL 211.78l..... 1, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28

RULES

MCR 2.516..... 2
MCR 2.613(A)..... 17
MCR 2.613(c) 18
MCR 7.212c(6) and (7)..... 3
MCR 7.212c(6). 3
